Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Eric S. EDWARDS	05/30/2007
Evan T. EDWARDS	05/30/2007
Mark J. LICATA	05/30/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Intelliject, LLC
Street Address:	800 E. Leigh Street
City:	Richmond
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	23219

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12688314

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)842-7899

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 703-456-8063
Email: ctipton@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: Cooley Godward Kronish LLP
Address Line 1: 777 6th Street NW, Suite 1100
Address Line 2: ATTN: The Patent Group

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	INTJ-002/06US 306456-2096
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John R. Mills

Total Attachments: 5

source=INTJ00206USAssignmentJointtoINTJ#page1.tif

PATENT S01080502 REEL: 023873 FRAME: 0730

source=INTJ00206USAssignmentJointtoINTJ#page2.tif source=INTJ00206USAssignmentJointtoINTJ#page3.tif source=INTJ00206USAssignmentJointtoINTJ#page4.tif source=INTJ00206USAssignmentJointtoINTJ#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 023873 FRAME: 0731

ASSIGNMENT

Eric Shawn Edwards, residing at 2601 Water Race Terrace, Midlothian, Virginia 23112; Evan Thomas Edwards, residing at 9600 Becker Court, Fredericksburg, Virginia 22408; and Mark J Licata, residing at 11504 Riveredge Road, Doswell, Virginia 23047 (each referred to as "Assignor") have made an invention(s) (the "Invention(s)") set forth in an application for patent of the United States, entitled DEVICES, SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR MEDICAMENT DELIVERY, and which is a:

(1) [] provisional application

(a) [] to be filed herewith; or
(b) [] bearing Application No. ***, and filed on ***; or

(2) [x] non-provisional application

(a) [] to be filed herewith; or
(b) [x] bearing Application No. 11/758,393 and filed on June 5,

WHEREAS, Intelliject, LLC, a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Virginia, and having its principal place of business at 800 E. Leigh Street, Richmond, Virginia 23219 (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in: the Invention; the application for patent identified in paragraph (1) or (2); the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the Invention; any application for patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to these application; any provisional or other right to recover damages, including royalties, for prior infringements of these applications; and any patent of the United States or other countries that may be granted therefor or thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and to the extent that the Assignor has not done so already via a prior agreement with the Assignee, or if the Assignor has already done so via a prior agreement with the Assignee then in confirmation of any obligation to do so in said prior agreement, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in:

- (a) the Invention(s);
- (b) the application for patent identified in paragraph (1) or (2);
- (c) the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the Invention(s), including all rights under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty;
- (d) any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming the Invention(s);

PATENT REEL: 023873 FRAME: 0732

- (e) any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to the application for patent identified in paragraph (1) or (2) or any application(s) for patent claiming the Invention(s), including any division(s), continuation(s), and continuation(s)-in-part; and
- (f) any provisional or other right to recover damages, including royalties, for prior infringements of any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (b)-(e); and
- (g) any patent(s) of the United States or other countries that may be granted for or on any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (b) (e), including any reissue(s) and extension(s) of said patent(s).

The above-granted rights, titles, and interests are to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made.

The Assignor hereby represents to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, or if applicable, at such time said prior agreement was executed, the Assignor is a lawful owner of an undivided interest in the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention(s), that the Invention(s) are unencumbered, except, if applicable, by obligation to assign in accordance with said prior agreement, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner set forth herein.

The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that the Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done in connection with any and all proceedings for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the Invention(s), said applications, and said patents, including interference proceedings, without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of COOLEY GODWARD KRONISH LLP to insert in the spaces provided above the filing date, the application number, and the attorney docket number of the application identified in paragraph (1) or (2) when known.

The Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said patents of the United States to the Assignee for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 023873 FRAME: 0733

Attorney Docket No. INTJ-002/03US - 306456-2010 Page 3

Place Notary Seal Abo

My Commission Expires:

PATENT

REEL: 023873 FRAME: 0734

Attorney Docket No. INTJ-002/03US - 306456-2010 Page 4

Date: $\frac{5/30/07}{}$ By:	
1/	Evan Thomas Edwards
State of Vhmi	
compof Nichman J ss.	
on May 30, 2007 before me, Chist	In E. Resler, Notary Public,
personally appeared Elon T. Eluan JS	, personally known to me or
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the pe	rrson(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to
the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she	hey executed the same in his/her/their
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) or	n the instrument the person(s), or the entity
upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument	nt.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
Church & Rich	
Signature of Notary Public	
Mr. Commission Propings 12/31/06	Place Motory Cool Above 12 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

PATENT

REEL: 023873 FRAME: 0735

Attorney Docket No. INTJ-002/03US - 306456-2010

Attorney Docket 110, 11119-002/0505 - 500450-2010	
Date:	
State of Vi iii	
8s.	
Compos Richman	
On May 30, 1007, before me, Christin E. Fielle, Notary Public, personally appeared Mart J Licata, personally known to me or	•
newsonally appeared Marks I fine the newsonally known to me on	
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to	
the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their	
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity	
upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
N. 1 CO 1	
(There I wohn	- =
Signature of Notary Public	
No. 12/31/08 Plans Notes Soul Above Soul Abo	
My Commission Expires: Place Notary Seal Above	
324266 v1/RE	

•

RECORDED: 01/29/2010

PATENT

REEL: 023873 FRAME: 0736